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In the case of Gulmammadova v. Azerbaijan,
The European Court of Human Rights (First Sectimilting as a
Chamber composed of:
Christos RozakisRresident,
Nina Vajic,
Khanlar Hajiyev,
Dean Spielmann,
Sverre Erik Jebens,
Giorgio Malinverni,
George Nicolaouudges,
and Sgren Nielsegection Registrar
Having deliberated in private on 25 March 2010,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adoptedthat date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 833JB) against the
Republic of Azerbaijan lodged with the Court undeticle 34 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights anddamental Freedoms
(“the Convention”) by an Azerbaijani national,
Ms Sarvinaz Gulmammadova (“the applicant”), on &ast 2007.

2. The applicant was represented by Mr N. Ismayila lawyer
practising in Baku. The Azerbaijani Government €‘tGovernment”) were
represented by their Agent, Mr C. Asgarov.

3. The applicant alleged, in particular, that tladufe to enforce the
judgment of 20 April 1998 violated her right toarftrial and her property
rights, as guaranteed by Article 6 of the Conventand Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1 to the Convention.

4. On 14 October 2008 the President of the Fiesti&n decided to give
notice of the application to the Government. It a0 decided to examine
the merits of the application at the same time s admissibility
(Article 29 § 3).

THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

5. The applicant was born in 1961 and lives inBBak
6. On 25 February 1998 the applicant was issuitd &n occupancy
voucher Yasayls orderi) for a flat in a recently constructed residential
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building in Baku on the basis of an order of thekdaCity Executive
Authority of 19 February 1998.

7. At the same time, the applicant became awatetke flat had been
occupied by H. and his family, who were internatlisplaced persons
(“IDP”) from Lachin, a region under the occupatiai the Armenian
military forces following the Armenian-Azerbaijan ordflict over
Nagorno-Karabakh.

8. According to the applicant, despite numerousatels, H. refused to
vacate the flat, pointing out that he was an IDB had no other place to
live.

9. On an unspecified date in 1998 the applicasigéd an action with the
Yasamal District Court asking the court to order #viction of H. and his
family from the flat.

10. On 20 April 1998 the Yasamal District Couramged the applicant's
claim and ordered that H. and his family be evidtedh the flat. The court
held that the applicant was the sole lawful terwdrthe flat on the basis of
the occupancy voucher of 25 February 1998 and fitrer¢hat the flat was
being unlawfully occupied by H. and his family.

11. No appeals were filed against this judgmernt, grursuant to the
domestic law in force at the material time, it beeaenforceable within ten
days of its delivery. However, H. and his familyused to comply with the
judgment and, despite the applicant's complaintgatous authorities, it
was not enforced.

12. On an unspecified date in 2006, the applieaak a group of other
persons who were in the same situation lodged aonawith the Yasamal
District Court complaining that the Yasamal Didtidepartment of Judicial
Observers and Enforcement Officers (“the DepartmantEnforcement
Officers”) had not taken measures to enforce tdgments.

13. On 27 December 2006 the Yasamal District Cdismissed that
complaint as unsubstantiated. The applicant apgesjainst this judgment.
On 2 May 2007 the Court of Appeal quashed the-iivstance court's
judgment and delivered a new judgment on the marmithe applicant's
favour. The Court of Appeal held that the Departmeh Enforcement
Officers' inaction had been unlawful and that tggment of 20 April 1998
should be enforced. Following a cassation appedl.odnd other persons
against this judgment, by a decision of 18 Septern20€7, the Supreme
Court quashed the Court of Appeal's judgment andtted the case to the
latter court for a new examination. It appears frbra case file that the
proceedings are still pending before the Court ppdal.

14. On an unspecified date in 2008 the applicadgéd an action
against the State Committee on deals of Refugegdndernally Displaced
Persons, the Ministry of Finance and other autiesiit seeking
compensation for non-enforcement of the judgmen2®fApril 1998. On
7 May 2008 the Yasamal District Court dismissed dpelicant's claim as
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unsubstantiated. On 7 July 2008 the Baku Court gpeal and on
10 November 2008 the Supreme Court upheld the-ifissance court's
judgment.

15. On 4 July 2007 H. lodged a request with theaYi@al District Court
asking for postponement of the execution of thegent of 20 April 1998.
He alleged that, as he was an IDP, he had no pthee to live but the flat
in question.

16. On 10 July 2007 the Yasamal District Courntgd H.'s request and
ordered the postponement of the execution of ttigment of 20 April 1998
until H. could move to one of the houses recenthystructed for temporary
settlement of IDPs. The court relied on the PregideOrder of 1 July 2004
on Approval of the State Programme for Improvenwéritiving Conditions
and Increase of Employment of Refugees and Intigribasplaced Persons
(“the Presidential Order of 1 July 2004"), accoglito which the relevant
State organs were instructed that until the retdrthe IDPs to their native
lands or until their temporary settlement in newses, IDPs should not be
evicted from public apartments, flats, lands arfteofpremises, regardless
of ownership, they had settled in between 1992 #9@3. Following a
series of appeals by the applicant, on 2 Septe2d@8 the Baku Court of
Appeal quashed the first-instance court's decisioth remitted the case to
the lower court for a new examination.

17. It appears from the case file that following saries of the
proceedings on 21 January 2009 the Baku Court gfeApupheld the
decision on postponement of the execution of thegment of
20 April 1998 and that the proceedings are stifidieg before the Supreme
Court.

[I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

A. Housing Code of 8 July 1982

18. Azerbaijani citizens are entitled to obtaire thight of use of
apartments owned by the State or other public Isodreler the terms of a
tenancy agreement (Articles 10 and 28). A decisiogrant an apartment is
implemented by way of issuing the citizen with accupancy voucher
(yasayis sahvsi orderi) from the local executive authority (&f@ 48). The
voucher serves as the sole legal basis for takisggssion of the apartment
designated therein (Article 48) and for concludimgenancy agreement
(yasayis sahysini icap miuqgavibsi) between the tenant and the housing
maintenance authority (Article 51). The right otud apartments is granted
for an indefinite term (Article 10).
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B. Law on Privatisation of Housing of 26 January 193

19. Individuals residing, pursuant to a tenanagagent, in apartments
owned by the State and other public bodies havighd to transfer those
apartments into their private ownership (Article $uch privatisation is
voluntary and free of charge (Article 2). The righprivatise a State-owned
apartment free of charge may be exercised only (hcele 7).

C. Law on Social Protection of Internally DisplacedPersons and
Equivalent Individuals of 21 May 1999

20. IDPs are defined as *“persons displaced fromir tiplaces of
permanent residence in the territory of the RepubliAzerbaijan to other
places within the territory of the country as auie®f foreign military
aggression, occupation of certain territories omticmous gunfire”
(Article 2). The IDPs may be allowed to temporardgttie on their own
only if the rights and lawful interests of otherrg@ns are not infringed.
Otherwise, the relevant executive authority mustuea that the internally
displaced persons are resettled in other accommeod®rticle 5).

D. Regulations on Settlement of Internally Displagd Persons in
Residential, Administrative and Other Buildings Fit for Residence
or Feasible to make to Fit for Residence, adoptedylthe Cabinet
of Ministers, Resolution No. 200 of 24 December 199“the IDP
Settlement Regulations”)

21. Article 4 of the IDP Settlement Regulationsyides as follows:

“In order to prevent the eviction of internally piaced persons from dwellings in
which they settled between 1992 and 1994, the legeé of the occupancy vouchers
issued by the relevant authorities to individudizens in respect of those dwellings
shall be temporarily suspended...”

E. Regulations on Resettlement of Internally DisplacedPersons in
Other Accommodation, adopted by the Cabinet of Mirnsters
Resolution No. 200 of 24 December 1999 (“the IDP Bettlement
Regulations”)

22. Article 4 of the IDP Resettlement Regulatipnsvides as follows:

“In cases where the temporary settling of intesndisplaced persons breaches the
housing rights of other individuals, the former nbe provided with other suitable
accommodation”
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F. Order of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijm of
1 July 2004 on Approval of the State Programme for
Improvement of Living Conditions and Increase of Enployment
of Refugees and Internally Displaced Persons

23. In the orderinter alia, the relevant state organs of the Republic of
Azerbaijan are instructed that until the returntleé IDPs to their native
lands or until their temporary settlement in newses, IDPs should not be
evicted from public apartments, flats, land anceotbremises, regardless of
ownership, they had settled in between 1992 an8.199

G. Code of Civil Procedure of 1 September 2000 (“the CP”)

24. A judge examining a civil case may, at theuesq of a party to the
case, decide to postpone or suspend the executtbe pudgment or change
the manner of its execution because of the panpiegerty situation or
other circumstances (Article 231).

THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 6 § 1 AND ARTICLE13 OF
THE CONVENTION AND ARTICLE 1 OF PROTOCOL No. 1 TO
THE CONVENTION

25. Relying on Article 6 8 1 and 13 of the Convwemtand Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1 to the Convention, the applicant ptzimed of the
non-enforcement of the Yasamal District Court'sgmeént of 20 April
1998. Article 6 of the Convention reads as follows:

“1. In the determination of his civil rights andligiations ..., everyone is entitled to
a fair ... hearing ... by [a] ... tribunal ...”

Article 13 of the Convention reads as follows:

“Everyone whose rights and freedoms as set fortlthie] Convention are violated
shall have an effective remedy before a nation#thaity notwithstanding that the
violation has been committed by persons actingninféicial capacity.”

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 reads as follows:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to theageful enjoyment of his
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his psissssexcept in the public interest
and subject to the conditions provided for by lawd &y the general principles of
international law.
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The preceding provisions shall not, however, in sy impair the right of a State
to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to atotite use of property in
accordance with the general interest or to secheepayment of taxes or other
contributions or penalties.”

A. Admissibility

1. The Court's competence ratione temporis

26. The Court observes that the judgment of 201APO8 which was in
favour of the applicant had been delivered prio%oApril 2002, the date
of the Convention's entry into force in respect Aerbaijan. In this
connection, the Court reiterates that it is onlynpetent to examine
complaints of violations of the Convention arisifigm events that have
occurred after the Convention had entered intoefosith respect to the
High Contracting Party concerned (see, for example,
Kazimova v. Azerbaijan(dec.), no. 40368/02, 6 March 2003). The
Convention entered into force with respect to Aagdm on 15 April 2002.
However, the Court notes that in the light of theharities' continued
failure to execute the judgment of 20 April 1998e tlatter remains still
unenforced. Therefore, there is a continuous stmand the Court is thus
competent to examine the part of the applicatidatirgy to the period after
15 April 2002 (sedli¢ v. Serbia no. 30132/04, 8§ 54, 9 October 2007, and
Sladkov v. Russjano. 13979/03, § 16, 18 December 2008).

2. Domestic remedies

27. The Government argued that the applicant laélddf to exhaust
domestic remedies. In particular, the Governmeegal that the applicant
could have challenged the domestic authoritieduraito enforce the
judgment of 20 April 1998 before the domestic ceuth this regard, the
Government argued that the proceedings against Dilbpartment of
Enforcement Officers instituted by the applicantrevstill pending before
the Court of Appeal. Moreover the Government adedrtbat the applicant
had failed to exhaust domestic remedies, because piloceedings
concerning the postponement of the execution of jirgment of
20 April 1998 were still pending before the domesturts.

28. The applicant disagreed with the Governmeit @aintained her
complaints.

29. The Court reiterates that Article 35 § 1 & @onvention, which sets
out the rule on exhaustion of domestic remediasyiges for a distribution
of the burden of proof. It is incumbent on the Qoweent claiming
non-exhaustion to satisfy the Court that the remedg an effective one
available in theory and in practice at the relewang, that is to say that it
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was accessible, was one which was capable of pngvigdress in respect
of the applicant's complaints and offered reasang@obspects of success
(seeAkdivar and Others v. Turkeyl6 September 1996, § 6Beports of
Judgments and Decisiond996-1vV, and Selmouni v. France[GC],
no. 25803/94, § 76, ECHR 1999-V). The Court furtbemphasises that the
domestic remedies must be “effective” in the seziieer of preventing the
alleged violation or its continuation, or of prowig adequate redress for
any violation that has already occurred (d¢€edia v. Poland [GC],
no. 30210/96, § 158, ECHR 2000-XI).

30. As for the proceedings against the DepartnenEnforcement
Officers, the Court notes that the Government daite provide any
explanation as to how those proceedings could hlmiean end to the
continued violation or as to the kind of redressolwhthe applicant could
have been afforded as a result of these proceedmgsy event, the Court
observes that the applicant did not complain aloyt unlawful action on
the part of the competent authorities but, ratladagut the fact that the
judgment was not enforced. Even if the domesticrtsoin the pending
proceedings had ruled in favour of the applicant decided that the failure
to enforce the judgment of 20 April 1998 had beearawful in domestic
terms, such decision would only have produced #mesresults, the only
outcome being confirmation of the judgment's leffatce enabling the
enforcement officers to proceed with the enforcam@noceedings
(seemutatis mutandis Tarverdiyev v. Azerbaijgn no. 33343/03,
8 47, 26 July 2007 andyavorivskaya v. Russigdec.), no. 34687/02,
13 May 2004). Therefore, this part of the Governtserobjection is
irrelevant and should be dismissed.

31. As for the proceedings concerning the postmame of the
execution of the judgment of 20 April 1998, the @mbserves that those
proceedings were instituted at the request of Id.thair purpose was not to
ensure or to accelerate the execution of the judgnbeit on the contrary to
deprive it of its binding force for an indefinitegod. The Court notes that
the Government failed to provide any explanatiotoasow the proceedings
concerning the postponement of the execution of jirgment of
20 April 1998 could have put an end to the contthustuation of
non-execution or as to the kind of redress whiah dapplicant could have
been afforded as a result of these proceedinganinevent, the Court
observes that the applicant did not complain alibet outcome of the
proceedings concerning the postponement of theuéracof the judgment
in question but rather about the fact that the fuelgt was not enforced.
Even if the domestic courts had ruled in favourtlod applicant in the
postponement proceedings and decided that the @xeaf the judgment
of 20 April 1998 should not be postponed, suchasiten would only have
produced the same results, the only outcome beamfirmation of the
judgment's enforceability enabling the enforcenwdhters to proceed with
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the enforcement proceedings. Therefore, the Gowvemtisn objection is
irrelevant to the present complaint and shouldibmidsed.

3. Conclusion

32. The Court considers that the application tsmmanifestly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convientor inadmissible on
any other grounds. It must therefore be declarediszible.

B. Merits

1. The parties' submissions

33. The Government submitted that, due to theslamgmber of IDPs in
Azerbaijan as a result of the Armenian-Azerbaijaconflict over
Nagorno-Karabakh, there was a serious problem hatlsing for IDPs in
Azerbaijan. The Government noted that, despitefdbethat the judgment
of 20 April 1998 had ordered the eviction of H.rfrahe flat, this judgment
could not be enforced because there was no otleermamodation available
for the IDPs settled in the flat in question. Thev&nment further argued
that, due to the postponement of the execution haf judgment of
20 April 1998, it was no longer enforceable. Moregvelying on different
provisions of the domestic law (see the Relevanh@stic Law above), the
Government alleged that IDPs should not be evitteah their temporary
places of residence until their return to theiriveatlands or their
resettlement in other accommodation. The Governraksot submitted that
the solution of the IDPs' housing problem was ohéhe priorities of the
Government's policy and that the relevant measunese being
implemented in this respect.

34. The applicant reiterated her complaints.

2. The Court's assessment

(a) Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention

35. The Court reiterates that Article 6 8§ 1 sesureeveryone the right
to have any claim relating to his civil rights amloligations brought before a
court or tribunal; in this way it embodies the ttgo a court”, of which the
right of access, that is the right to instituteqaedings before courts in civil
matters, constitutes one aspect. However, that vgiuld be illusory if a
Contracting State's domestic legal system allowdidad, binding judicial
decision to remain inoperative to the detrimenioné party. It would be
inconceivable that Article 6 8 1 should describe datail procedural
guarantees afforded to litigants — proceedings #rat fair, public and
expeditious — without protecting the implementatdudicial decisions; to
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construe Article 6 as being concerned exclusivetih access to a court and
the conduct of proceedings would be likely to le&m situations
incompatible with the principle of the rule of lamhich the Contracting
States undertook to respect when they ratifiedbmevention. Execution of
a judgment given by any court must therefore banggd as an integral part
of the “trial” for the purposes of Article 6 (sedornsby v. Greece
19 March 1997, 8§ 4Reports of Judgments and Decisid®97-Il).

36. The Court notes that a delay in the executioa judgment may be
justified in particular circumstances. But the getaay not be such as to
impair the essence of the right protected undeiclerté 8 1 of the
Convention (sedurdov v. Russiano. 59498/00, § 35, ECHR 2002-III).
The Court also reiterates that State responsibibty enforcement of a
judgment against a private party extends no furth@n the involvement of
State bodies in the enforcement procedures. Whenaththorities are
obliged to act in order to enforce a judgment dmely tfail to do so, their
failure to take action can engage the State's nsspibty under
Article 6 8 1 of the Convention (seenutatis mutandis Cebotari and
Others v. Moldova nos. 37763/04, 37712/04, 35247/04, 35178/04 and
34350/04, § 39, 27 January 2009).

37. At the outset, the Court observes that, sittee date of the
Convention's entry into force with respect to Azgidn on 15 April 2002,
the Yasamal District Court's judgment of 20 Apr®9B has remained
unenforced for more than seven and a half yearss fireventing the
applicant from benefiting from the success of itigdtion which concerned
her property rights. Before 15 April 2002, the jodgnt had not been
enforced for approximately four years.

38. The Court notes that the dispute in the ptesase was between
private parties. However, in so far as the judgnoér0 April 1998 ordered
the eviction of the IDPs from the flat to which tla@plicant had the
occupancy voucher, the situation at hand necesditattion by the State in
order to assist the applicant with the enforcenoénihe judgment when the
IDPs, as a private party, refused to comply witHntthe instant case, it is
undisputed by the parties that the judgment of ZBilAL998 had been
enforceable under the domestic law at least umgildelivery of the decision
of 10 July 2007 by the Yasamal District Court canggy the postponement
of the enforcement proceedings. It appears fromctse file that, despite
the fact that the enforcement proceedings had bestituted ten days after
the delivery of the judgment of 20 April 1998, tGevernment had taken no
action in this connection and had not advanced psyification for
non-enforcement of the judgment in question dutimg period.

39. As for the order on postponement of the executhe Court notes
that it has already examined a similar case, irclvithe execution of the
judgment on eviction was postponed by the courtctvhielivered the
judgment (see Akimova v. Azerbaijgn no. 19853/03, 8§ 45-50,
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27 September 2007). The Court found in that caaé tthe order on the
postponement of the judgment's execution withowt k&wful basis and
justification was in breach of Article 1 of Protdéédo. 1 to the Convention;
the Court further found that it was not necessaryexamine the same
complaint under Article 6 in that case. Unlike tkase, in the present case
the order on the postponement of the executiom®fudgment was taken
approximately nine years after the judgment bechnat and enforceable.
The Court notes that in the instant case the paostpent of the execution
of the judgment was based on the Presidential Qutidr July 2004. The
Court notes, however, that this Presidential Ordiek not contain any
specific provisions on civil procedure vesting th@mestic courts with the
competence to postpone indefinitely the executidnjudicial eviction
orders, which is what happened in the present ddsecover, the Law of
21 May 1999 provided that if the settlement of IDEs of their own accord
infringed the rights and lawful interests of oth@#rsons, the domestic
authorities must ensure the resettlement of the sIDia other
accommodation. Accordingly, the relevant presiddrirder appeared to be
contradictory to the legislative act possessingesop force; in such
circumstances, a question arises as to the lavdsloé the postponement
order based on this Presidential Order. Howevemfthe standpoint of
Article 6 of the Convention, the Court is not comzsl with the question
whether such postponement was “lawful” under theneltic law. The
Court reiterates that the rights guaranteed byckté of the Convention
would be illusory if the Contracting State's donekgal system allowed a
final, binding judicial decision to remain inopevat to the detriment of one
party (see 8 35 above). Moreover, a formal postpam of execution of a
final judgment for an indefinite period of time Wwitut compelling reasons
Is incompatible with the principle of legal certyin

40. The Court is prepared to accept that, inris&ant case, the existence
of a large number of IDPs in Azerbaijan createdarerdifficulties in the
execution of the judgment of 20 April 1998. Nevettss, the judgment
remained in force, but for many years no adequaasnres were taken by
the authorities to comply with it. It has not bestrown that the authorities
had continuously and diligently taken the meastveshe enforcement of
the judgment in question. In such circumstanceCibwgrt considers that no
reasonable justification was advanced by the Gawent for the significant
delay in the enforcement of the judgment.

41. The Court considers that by failing to takeassary measures to
comply with the final judgment in the instant cages authorities deprived
the provisions of Article 6 8 1 of the Conventioh al useful effect
(seeBurdoy, cited above, 8§ 37). There has accordingly begilation of
Article 6 8§ 1 of the Convention.

42. In view of the above finding, the Court doest rconsider it
necessary to rule on the complaint under Articleat3he Convention
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because Article 6 igex specialisin regard to this part of the application
(see, for example,Efendiyeva v. Azerbaijanno. 31556/03, § 59,

25 October 2007, andlasiinieré v. Lithuania no. 41510/98, § 32,

6 March 2003).

(b) Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention

43. The Court reiterates that a “claim” can cdosti a “possession”
within the meaning of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 it is sufficiently
established to be enforceable (se&ran Greek Refineries and
Stratis Andreadis v. Greec® December 1994, § 59, Series A no. 301-B).

44. The Court observes that in the instant casepiplicant did not own
the flat in question, but had only tenancy rightsit pursuant to the
occupancy voucher issued by the local executivbaaity. However, the
Court has found that a claim to a flat based oih sut occupancy voucher
constitutes a “possession” falling within the amdifitArticle 1 of Protocol
No. 1 (seeAkimova cited above, 88 39-41). In the present case, the
applicant's tenancy right to the flat was recoghiby the judgment of
20 April 1998. Moreover, the judgment ordered thécteon of the IDPs
from the flat, thus granting the applicant an ecéable claim to use the flat
in question.

45. The judgment had become final and enforcerpemteedings had
been instituted, giving the applicant a right te tise flat. Subsequently, the
proceedings concerning the postponement of theuéiwecof the judgment
of 20 April 1998 were instituted (these proceediags pending). The Court
finds that the impossibility for the applicant tbtain the execution of this
judgment for more than seven and a half years itotest an interference
with her right to peaceful enjoyment of her posgess as set out in the
first sentence of the first paragraph of ArticleflProtocol No. 1. The Court
does not consider it necessary to examine whethdr mterference was
“lawful” (compare Akimova cited above, 88 44t seq), as it finds that, in
any event, this interference was not justifiedtfar following reasons.

46. As noted in paragraph 40 above, the Courtapgred to accept that
the authorities may have faced difficulties in thaforcement of the
judgment in the applicant's favour. In particutlie situation at hand called
for balancing the applicant's right to peacefubgnjent of her possessions
protected under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to thenvention against IDPs'
right to be provided with accommodation. In otheores, the domestic
authorities had, on the one hand, to secure th&capps property rights
and, on the other, to respect the IDPs' rightssuoh situations, a wide
margin of appreciation should be accorded to thspaedent State
(seemutatis mutandis Radanow v. Croatig no. 9056/02, 8§ 49,
21 December 2006). However, the exercise of thee'Stdiscretion cannot
entail consequences which are at variance with @aiion standards
(seeBroniowski v. PolandGC], no. 31443/96, § 182, ECHR 2004-V).
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47. In this regard, the Court reiterates thatt@asion as the one in the
present case calls for a fair distribution of tleeial and financial burden
involved. This burden cannot be placed on a pdaicsocial group or a
private individual alone, irrespective of how imfaont the interests of the
other group or the community as a whole may be, (gegatis mutandis
Radanow, cited above, 8 49, anélutten-Czapska v. PolandGC],
no. 35014/97, § 225, ECHR 2006-VIll).

48. In the present case, pursuant to the finaledtio judgment in her
favour, the applicant had an enforceable rightde ker flat. According to
the legislation enacted by the Parliament, thitrigas contingent on the
State authorities’ duty to provide alternative asgwdation to the IDPs
who occupied the flat. As mentioned above, althotigh Government
referred to some general policies implemented innection with the
housing of IDPs and refugees, it has not been ledtad either in the
domestic proceedings or before the Court that gegiBc measures have
been taken by the domestic authorities in ordeotaply with their duty in
the applicant's specific case. In such circumswgrite failure to ensure the
execution of the judgment for several years, foddwmoreover by the
domestic courts' subsequent reliance on the PrasmteOrder of
1 July 2004 in order to formally postpone the exiety resulted in a
situation where the applicant was forced to bearsressive individual
burden.

49. The Court considers that, in the absence gfcampensation for
having this excessive individual burden to be bdogethe applicant, the
authorities failed to strike the requisite fair drade between the general
interest of the community in providing the IDPs lwiemporary housing
and the protection of the applicant's right to péalcenjoyment of her
possessions.

50. There has accordingly been a violation ofdtil of Protocol No. 1
to the Convention.
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[I. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

51. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violatigrthe Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contilag Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shalheifessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

1. Pecuniary damage

52. The applicant claimed 68,809 euros (EUR) Bpeet of pecuniary
damage, of which EUR 17,620 was for the loss of, @md EUR 51,189 for
the alleged current market value of the flat. Shleudated the amount of the
lost rent based on the information on the monthigrkat rent of flats
situated in that area of the city. This informatisas obtained from an
association specialising in these matters.

53. The Government argued that the applicant cawt claim any
compensation for the market value of the flat. Thevernment further
noted that, having applied to the same associattay, had checked the
grounds for the remainder of the claim correspogpdm the loss of rent
sustained as a result of the applicant's inakidityse her flat and indicated
that the applicant might claim EUR 11,042 in respd@ecuniary damage
under this head. In this regard, the Governmeningidd that the building
in question was half-constructed and that the apptiwould have incurred
certain maintenance expenses in connection wighfl.

54. As for the part of the claim relating to tharket value of the flat,
the Court rejects this part as it does not find aaysal link between the
violation found and this part of the claim.

55. As for the part of the claim relating to tlesd of rent, the Court
finds that there is a causal link between this @drthe claim and the
violation found and that the applicant must haviéesed pecuniary damage
as a result of her lack of control over her flaavithg examined the parties'
submissions and deciding on an equitable basi< thet considers that the
basis for calculation of the damage proposed by @wernment is
reasonable and awards the applicant the sum of ELJB42 on account of
the loss of rent, plus any tax that may be chargeaithat amount.

2. Non-pecuniary damage

56. The applicant claimed EUR 20,000 in respectnof-pecuniary
damage.
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57. The Government indicated their willingnesstaept the applicant's
claim for non-pecuniary damage up to a maximumW@REL,000.

58. The Court considers that the applicant muse heustained some
non-pecuniary damage as a result of the lengthyemborcement of the
final judgment in her favour. However, the amoulairoed is excessive.
Making its assessment on an equitable basis, ageddy Article 41 of the
Convention, the Court awards the applicant the sfirBUR 4,800 under
this head, plus any tax that may be chargeabl@isratnount.

59. Moreover, the Court considers that, in sodarthe judgment of
20 April 1998 remains in force, the State's outditag obligation to enforce
it cannot be disputed. Accordingly, the applicast still entitled to
enforcement of that judgment. The Court reiteréites the most appropriate
form of redress in respect of a violation of Amidb is to ensure that the
applicant as far as possible is put in the positierwould have been in had
the requirements of Article 6 not been disregar@eaPiersack v. Belgium
(Article 50), 26 October 1984, § 12, Series A nB). Having regard to the
violation found, the Court finds that this prin@pmlso applies in the present
case. It therefore considers that the Governmait skcure, by appropriate
means, the enforcement of the judgment of 20 AR¥8.

B. Costs and expenses

60. The applicant also claimed EUR 1,500 for thetx and expenses
incurred before the Court. This claim was not itsedi or supported by any
documents.

61. The Government considered the claim to bestifid.

62. According to the Court's case-law, an apptiganentitled to the
reimbursement of costs and expenses only in sadat has been shown
that these have been actually and necessarilyret@nd are reasonable as
to quantum. In the present case, having regarbeddct that the applicant
failed to produce any supporting documents, therCdismisses the claim
for costs and expenses.

C. Default interest

63. The Court considers it appropriate that tHaweinterest should be
based on the marginal lending rate of the Eurofigamtral Bank, to which
should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Declaresthe application admissible;
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2. Holdsthat there has been a violation of Article 6 § the Convention;

w

. Holds that there is no need to examine the complaineuAdticle 13 of
the Convention;

4. Holdsthat there has been a violation of Article 1 aftBcol No. 1 to the
Convention;

5. Holds that the respondent State, within three monthsh ftbe date on
which the judgment becomes final according to Aetié4 § 2 of the
Convention, shall secure, by appropriate meanseiifi@cement of the
domestic court's judgment of 20 April 1998;

6. Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the agmliovithin three months
from the date on which the judgment becomes finadcordance with
Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, EUR 11,042 (elewbdousand forty
two euros) in respect of pecuniary damage and EUROM
(four thousand eight hundred euros) in respecbafpecuniary damage,
plus any tax that may be chargeable to the applitave converted into
New Azerbaijani manats at the rate applicable ettite of settlement;
(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentionede¢h months until
settlement simple interest shall be payable onatheve amounts at a
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the heam Central Bank
during the default period plus three percentagatppi

7. Dismisseghe remainder of the applicant's claim for jusiséaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 22 Ap#010, pursuant to
Rule 77 88 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Sgren Nielsen Christos Rozakis
Registrar President



